From: Ron Gauthier

To: Margaret Hoffman; permitting

Cc: Gauthier, Roger; Ron Gauthier; nate@kerimurrayarchitecture.com
Subject: ZBA - Application for Public Hearing - 8 South St Wenham MA
Date: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 10:54:32 AM

Attachments: Gauthier Residence ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION (1).pdf

GAUTHIER 2023 Plan of Land 8South06-01-23.pdf
Gauthier ANR Plan 6 & 8 South St Recorded.pdf
DEED RESTRICTION 2003 image (12).pdf

ZBA Application for Hearinag - Gauthier 8 South St.pdf

From: Roger J. Gauthier

Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023

To: Town of Wenham Zoning Board of Appeals
138 Main Street
Wenham, MA 01984

Subject: ZBA - Application for Public Hearing

Request: ZBA Approval Special Permit for 8 South Street, Wenham, MA
Attachments:

1. Application for Public Hearing - Signed by Roger J. Gauthier

2. Construction Documents - Gauthier House - Single Family Residence - 8 South Street,
Wenham, MA

3. Certified Plot Plan - 8 South Street, Wenham, MA - Prepared by LeBlanc Survey
Associates, Inc. on June 1, 2023

4. Certified Plot Plan - 6 & 8 South Street, Wenham, MA - Recorded 04/07/2021 in
Bk:39744 Pg: 542 - Prepared by LeBlanc Survey Associates, Inc. on January 28, 2021

5. Declaration of Restriction - 8 South Street, Wenham, MA - Recorded 11/03/2002 in
Bk:22010 Pg:249

Check for $250 Fee for Special Permit for Single Family Residence made payable to the Town
of Wenham delivered with the 4 hard copy packets.

Nature of Application:

Roger Gauthier is the sole owner of the property at 8 South Street, Wenham, MA, having
purchased the property on March 7, 2005. His late spouse, Lisa Marie Gauthier, passed away
on May 11, 2021 and an affidavit under M.G.L. c. 65C, Section 14(a) was filed in September
2021 at Essex Probate Court in regard to her ownership interest in the property. Roger
continues to reside at the property with his twin 18-year-old sons who have been diagnosed
with autism spectrum disorder.

The property is in a residence district and is assessed as a single-family building (Assessor's
Map 7, Lot 27). The original structure was constructed in 1920 per the property record card
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GENERAL NOTES:

DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC) ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLING CODE, THE (IECC) 2021 EDITION, AND 780 CMR MA RESIDENTIAL CODE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE SCOPE OF WORK REQUIRED AS LISTED IN THESE NOTES AND BEYOND WITH THE LOCAL INSPECTOR BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK. NOTIFY

OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT ARISE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. G A U T H I E R H 0 U S E

EXISTING BUILDINGS: ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND CHANGES OF USE (SECTION R503.1.5)
THE UPDATED STRETCH CODE CLARIFIES WHEN ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING HOMES TRIGGER COMPLIANCE WITH DIFFERENT REQUIREMENTS. THE REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

. ADDITIONS OVER 1,000 SQUARE FEET (SF) MUST FOLLOW THE HERS PATHWAY AND MEET THE HERS REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONS IN TABLE 1 ABOVE. ADDITIONS UNDER 1,000 SQUARE FEET WILL CONTINUE TO
FOLLOW A ENERGY CODE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
. ADDITIONS THAT EXCEED 100% OF THE CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA OF THE EXISTING DWELLING UNIT (IE. MORE THAN DOUBLE THE SIZE OF THE HOUSE) MUST FOLLOW THE HERS PATHWAY AND MEET THE HERS

Construction Documents

. LEVEL 3 ALTERATIONS (OVER 50% OF THE HOME IS RENOVATED AND RECONFIGURED) AS DEFINED IN THE INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC 2021) MUST MEET THE HERS REQUIREMENTS IN TABLE 1
ABOVE. LEVEL 1 AND LEVEL 2 ALTERATIONS WILL CONTINUE TO FOLLOW THE BASE ENERGY CODE.
|. DESIGN LOADS

BASIC WIND SPEED DESIGN CRITERIA: 126 MPH PER FIGURE R301.2(4).
LIVE LOAD DESIGN CRITERIA PER TABLE R301.2 (4) (MIN. UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS):

40 PSF (ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS)
30 PSF SLEEPING AREAS E

20 PSF ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE
10 PSF DEAD LOAD (FLOORS)
15 PSF DEAD LOAD (ROOF)
50 PSF GROUND SNOW LOAD
30 PSF (MIN)ROOF SNOW LOAD S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S ) s
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SOIL PRESSURE 2000 P.S.F (SITE VERIFY) ‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\%\‘,\L\l\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|
MAXIMUM LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION LIMITS L i e e i e e i A A S A R B 2 B 0 S S S B B A B S e B B B B B
FLOOR = L/360 WALLS=L/240  EXPOSED RAFTERS WITH GREATER THAN 3/12 PITCH = L/180 S S S S ) ) S S 5 S ) ) e e ) A s e
Il. SOIL, SITE & FOUNDATION -----------------------------------t -t -ty
CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THAT THE SOIL & SITE CONDITIONS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC 401. SOILS TESTING IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ARCHITECT. ALL DESIGN WORK IS BASED ON SOLID, WELL
DRAINING, AND NON-EXPANSIVE SOIL WITH A MIN. BEARING CAPACITY OF 2000 P.S.F. IF SOIL AND SITE CONDITIONS DO NOT MEET THIS REQUIREMENT, ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING BY SOILS & STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
WILL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ARCHITECT.
[Il. FOUNDATIONS
A. FOOTINGS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 4'-0" BELOW GRADE.
B. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE POURED CONCRETE, SEE REINFORCED FOUNDATION DETAILS.
C. PROVIDE TERMITE CONTROL PROTECTION AS REQUIRED BY IRC 324.
D. FOUNDATION DRAINAGE IS TO COMPLY WITH IRC 405. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THAT FOUNDATION DRAINAGE IS INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY SITE. . 1
E.  THE FINISHED GRADE SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS 6" MIN. IN THE FIRST 10'-0" RUN. TOP OF GRADE AT EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE HELD 8" MIN. BELOW FOUNDATION. S ] S S S ) ) ] S S S e S S S S e S S S ] S S S
F.  FOUNDATION WALLS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND ENCLOSE HABITABLE OR USABLE SPACES BELOW GRADE SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED. WATERPROOFING SHALL BE USED IF A HIGH WATER TABLE AND/OR [T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T TTTT: 12T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
OTHER SEVERE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE KNOWN TO EXIST. |!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|,|,|,|,|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!|!
G. ALL STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS NOT MORE THAN 6": IN LOOSE DEPTH AND COMPACTED TO THE THE FOLLOWING PERCENTAGES OF MAXIMUM DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM TEST g 5
METHOD 6598: 98: BENEATH FOOTINGS, 95% BENEATH SLABS ON GRADE ' '
H.  MATERIAL ADJACENT TO AND BELOW THE FOOTINGS SHALL BE KEPT FROM FREEZING AT ALL TIMES, IF ANY MATERIAL IS FOUND TO BE FROZEN, IT SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH CONCRETE. B
IV. CONCRETE o1 i
A. ALL CONCRETE TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS u
B. COORDINATE ROUGH AND FINAL GRADES WITH ALL WINDOW AND DOOR LOCATIONS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PRIOR TO COMMENCING GRADING. ]
C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, INTERIOR SLABS SHALL BE 3000 P.S.1.(28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH) CONCRETE ON 6" COMPACTED GRAVEL FILL. INTERIOR SLABS SHALL BE PLACED ON 4 MIL. i -9
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER. n
D.  ALL FOUNDATION WALLS AND FOOTINGS SHALL BE 3000 P.S.1. (28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH). —
E. FOUNDATION WALLS, GARAGE SLABS AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE SHALL HAVE 5% MIN./ 7% MAX. AIR ENTRAINMENT. ]
VI. CARPENTRY |
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL 2X6 FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE HEM FIR OR EQUAL. ALL 2X8, 2X10, AND 2X12 FRAMING SHALL BE HEM FIR #2 GRADE OR BETTER. SEE DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC SPECIES AND GRADE
AT EACH CONDITION. H I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I } }_-.,;, 2 " _-
A. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED PROVIDE: — — ~ — —
1. ALL HEADERS @ BEARING PARTITIONS TO BE (3) 2 X 10'S UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2.  PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC R-302.11
3. BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS. IF JOISTS ARE SEPARATED FOR PIPES, BLOCK 4FT O.C. MAXIMUM. OR DOUBLE UP UNDER PARTITION DIRECTLY ABOVE
4.  PROVIDE SOLID BEARING TO FOUNDATION OR BEAM BELOW FOR ALL BEAMS, HEADERS AND GIRDERS. PROVIDE BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS.
5. EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FULLY SHEATHED. EXTERIOR SHEATHING TO BE ZIP SYSTEM INSTALLED PER MFG RECOMMENDATIONS. PLYWOOD AND BLUESKIN AN APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALL
WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE PER MFR. SPECS OVER ALL SHEATHING NOT WATER REPELLENT.
6. é'll-'bllDNSTéR%%ROV\@LLS AND CEILINGS ARE TO BE COVERED WITH 5" MIN. GYPSUM BOARD, WITH METAL CORNER REINFORCING, TAPE, FLOAT AND SAND. ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS TO HAVE 2X4
B. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.
C. EXTERIOR WALL SILLS TO BE 2-2X6 (BOTH PRESSURE TREATED WD) SECURELY BOLTED TO FOUNDATION WALL AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SILL SEALER. HAIF-LAP SILLS AT 8 SO UTH STRE ET MAY 2023
CORNERS.
WENHAM, MA 01984
D. CONTINUITY IN FRAMING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL BEARING POINTS IN ORDER TO TRANSFER THE LOADS TO THE FOUNDATIONS OR OTHER FRAMING. FULL DEPTH BLOCKING SHALL. BE USED IN THE
FLOOR FRAMING UNDER WOOD POSTS TO PROVIDE FULL BEARING THROUGH FRAMING. |SSU ED FOR
E. ALLWOOD TRIM AND SIDING APPLIED OVER WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE TO BE BACK-PRIMED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. DRAWING LlST CONSTRUCT'ON
C. INTERIOR TRIM AND FINISHES TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER. SEE SHEET A0.01 FOR SCHEDULES
VIl STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS (0.00 COVER SHEET & CODE INFORMATION
A0.01 SCHEDULES & LEGENDS
A. LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER BEAMS (L.V.L) DESIGN BASE VALUES ARE: FB=2900 PSI, E=1900 PS| YT R PLANS
B. ALL STEEL SHALL BE NEW STEEL CONFORMING TO THE A.l.S.C. SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS AND A.S.T.M. - GRADE 50 FOR W A2.01 EXISTING ELEVATIONS
SECTIONS GRADE 36 FOR OTHERS. ALL OTHER STEEL NOTES ARE FOUND ON THE FRAMING DRAWINGS. o0 S ROPOSED ELEVATIONS

C. SEE FRAMING DRAWINGS FOR ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS.
VIII. MISCELLANEOUS
A. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE:

1. INSULATING DOUBLE GLAZING AT ALL EXTERIOR GLASS AREAS. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR GLASS AREAS (INCLUDING WINDOWS) SHALL BE TEMPERED GLASS AS REQUIRED BY IRC 308

THE WORKING DRAWINGS DO NOT PROVIDE SPECIFIC DETAIL AND WORKMANSHIP REQUIREMENTS IN AREAS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FLASHING, CAULKING, PAINTING, NAILING, WATERPROOFING,
AND FINISHING. BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SUPERVISED WORKMANSHIP IN ALL AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION.
ALL EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATIONS ARE TO BE FLASHED OR CAULKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED BY EXTERIOR WALL SURFACE MANUFACTURER (I.E. SIDING, ETC.). . M
EXTERIOR SIDING TO BE INSTALLED OVER WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE PER SIDING MFR SPECS. FLASHING ON VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL SIDING JOINTS PER SIDING MFR SPECS. 1 u
GRACE ICE AND WATER SHIELD 6 FEET FROM BOTTOM OF ROOFLINE AND VALLEYS, 24" BELOW THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE MIN. TYPICAL ALL LOCATIONS. ICE AND WATER SHIELD REQUIRED OVER ENTIRE 6& 1‘[.
ROOF WITH A 4 PITCH OR LESS. 1 7
ROOF DRAINS AT FLAT ROOFS REQUIRE EMERGENCY OVERFLOW ROOF DRAINS OR SCUPPERS. A
CRAWL SPACE SHALL BE VENTED AT TWO LOCATIONS (MINIMUM) TO ALLOW FOR CROSS VENTILATION. FLOOR JOISTS TO BE INSULATED WITH CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION AND PIPES SHALL BE FREEZE //

[ J

ELECTRICAL SCOPE TO COMPLY WITH NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 2015 °
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO INTEGRATE NEW HEATING SYSTEM / ZONES.
IT SHALL BE THE OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS (AND MATCH TO EXISTING BUILDING IF APPLICABLE) AND VERIFY THE SAME WITH | |

PROOFED.
FLOOR JOISTS TO BE INSULATED PER VALUES ON A0.01 AND PIPES SHALL BE FREEZE PROOFED. (‘

XTI @M mMUo W

CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
L. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER. \7 ‘&)
M. ALL HVAC ENGINEERING AND HEATING AND COOLING SCOPE BY OTHERS. G.C. TO COORDINATE ALL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS. P $

SEE INDIVIDUAL DRAWING SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES. *SEE PLOT PLAN LANDSCAPE ARCHlTECTURE BY OTHERS CA 1 te C&Q’

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW THE SET IN FULL TO CROSS REFERENCE ALL SCOPE, MEET ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES REQUIREMENTS REGARDLESS OF THE DOCUMENT SET, AND
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AS SOON AS THEY ARISE.






WINDOW SCHEDULE
NUMBER |FLOOR| QTY SIZE WIDTH |HEIGHT |DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
W01 1 1 2439DH  |28" 45" Double Hung
Double
W02 1 1 3333DC  [39" 39" Casement-lhl/rhr
W03 2 3 3344DH [39" 52" Double Hung EGRESS
TOTAL
: 5
NOTES:

1. THE ABOVE WINDOWS ARE ANDERSEN 400 SERIES NEW CONSTRUCTION WINDOW PRODUCTS WITH SIMULATED

DIVIDED LITES AND GRILLES EXTERIOR TO GLASS.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY PRODUCT WITH OWNER AS WELL AS ALL NEW ROUGH OPENING

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL ROUGH OPEN DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURE'S GUIDELINES.

DIMENSIONS.

3. SIZES SHOWN ARE UNIT SIZES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

4.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL SCREENS WITH WINDOWS.

6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL WINDOWS PER MANUFACTURE'S GUIDELINES.
7. ALL EXTERIOR CASING TO BE 1X5 WOOD. WOOD SHUTTERS AT ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS

8

INCLUDE APRON

. ALL INTERIOR CASING TO BE 3" X 5/8" DECORATIVE WINDOW CASING (VAN MILLWORK VM6007 BASIS OF DESIGN),

9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL WINDOWS PRIOR TO PLACING WINDOW ORDER.

ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE WOOD DOORS PREFINISHED WHITE TO BE
PAINTED IN FIELD.EXTERIOR DOOR COLOR BY OWNER RECOMMENDED WHITE,
PAINTED ON SITE TO MATCH TRIM.

NOTES: DOOR FINISH AND HARDWARE (OWNER APPROVAL REQUIRED)

GRILLE PATTERN PER EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ALL GRILLE PER ELEVATIONS ALL DIVIDED LITE
EXTERIOR FINISH - WHITE (CONFIRM W/ OWNER)
INTERIOR FINISH - WHITE (CONFIRM WITH OWNER)
HARDWARE: OWNER SELECTED - CHROME

SARFE Sl

T0. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MEASURE EAXISTING WINDOWS ONSITE PRIOR TO PLACING WINDOW ORDER

DOOR SCHEDULE
NUMBER |FLOOR QTY SIZE WIDTH |HEIGHT DESCRIPTION |COMMENTS
Replace existing, field verify. style by
D01 1 1 3068 L EX 36" 80" owner
D02 2 1 2668 L IN 30" 80"
At Bedroom. Replace existing, field
D03 2 2 3068 R 36" 80" verify. style by owner
TOTAL: 2
NOTES:

1. CONFIRM ALL DOOR MANUFACTURERS AND STYLES WITH OWNER.
2. DOOR STYLE SEE LEGEND - CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PLACING ORDER
3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND INSTALL ALL DOOR FRAMES ASSOCIATED WITH DOORS LISTED

ABOVE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL HARDWARE PER APPROVAL OF STYLE BY OWNER.

SAFETY GLAZING LOCATIONS PER 2021 IRC SECTION R308.4
R308.4.1GLAZING IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BI-FOLD
DOORS.

R308.4.2 GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR
WHERE THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE IS WITHIN A 24 INCH ARC OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION
AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.

R308.4.3 GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
1. THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANEL IS LARGER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET;
2. THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR,;
3. THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS MORE THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR; AND
4. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36" MEASURED HORIZONTALLY
AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE GLAZING.

R308.4.4 GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL BALUSTER PANELS AND
NONSTRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS, REGARDLESS OF AREA OR HEIGHT ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE.

R308.4.5 GLAZING IN WALLS, ENCLOSURES OR FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING HOT TUBS, SPAS,
WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS AND INDOOR OR OUTDOOR SWIMMING
POOLS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED
VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.

R308.4.6 GLAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36
INCHES (914 MM) ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS
BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS AND RAMPS.

R08.4.7 GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIRWAY WHERE THE GLAZING IS
LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE LANDING AND WITHIN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) HORIZONTALLY OF THE
BOTTOM TREAD.

FOR EXCEPTIONS SEE IRC SECTION R308.4

ANDERSEN 400 SERIES WINDOWS ARE BASIS OF DESIGN
CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW WINDOW FINISH AND HARDWARE
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PLACING ORDER

NOTES: WINDOW FINISH AND HARDWARE (OWNER APPROVAL REQUIRED)

GRILLE PATTERN PER EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

ALL WINDOWS GRILLE PER ELEVATIONS

CONFIRM ALL REQUIRED TEMPERED WINDOWS

SIMULATED DIVIDED LITE (SDL) GRILLES - EXTERIOR TO GLASS
EXTERIOR FINISH - WOOD - WHITE (CONFIRM W/ OWNER)
INTERIOR FINISH - WOOD - WHITE (CONFIRM WITH OWNER)
FIELD APPLIED EXTENSION JAMBS - WHITE

HARDWARE: OWNER SELECTED

INSECT SCREENS - TRUSCENE

©oOoN O WS

GENERAL CODE NOTES

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
REVIEW ALL WINDOWS TO MEET EGRESS AND TEMPERED GLASS
REQUIREMENTS. G.C. TO CONFIRM ALL REQUIREMENT ARE MET
PRIOR TO PLACING WINDOW ORDER.

A
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/\
03.

207" 1-8"

4 MEET OR EXCEED CLEAR OPENING AREA
OF 5.7 SQ. FT. OR CLEAR OPENING WIDTH
OF 20" AND CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24"

* MEET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20" USING SILL HINGE
CONTROL BRACKET W/ SPLIT-ARM OPERATOR SPECIFIED
& MEET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 22" WITH
STRAIGHT-ARM OPERATOR SPECIFIED.

1 5"
2'-98

ILmﬁ

AVAILABLE WITH STRAIGHT—ARM
OPERATORS ONLY.

THE WINDOW SILLS ARE NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE

THE FLOOR, WITH 42 INCHES AS THE TARGET HEIGHT.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL DOORS PER MANUFACTURE'S GUIDELINES.
6.  ALL DOOR HARDWARE STYLE BY OWNER
7. ALL TRIM PROFILES AND COLORS PER OWNER APPROVAL
8.  ALL WALK-THRU DOORS SHALL BE SOLID CORE
9. INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE PAINTED.
10.  ENTRY DOOR TO BE DEFINED BY HOME OWNER PRIOR ORDERING.
Wall Schedule
CEILING LEGEND 25 [all Tupe
Symbol
CcL CENTER LINE
) swi,ew | | 10" Concrete Stem
Wall
RECEPTACLE |  |[E==—===
P (PROVIDE GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER (GFI) =
RECEPTACLE AS REQUIRED BY CODE) Brick-4
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE
i (PROVIDE FIXTURE FOR WET LOCATIONS AS E=—— | Glass shower
REQUIRED BY CODE)
5 WIRED SPEAKER SYSTEM "9
Hr WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE = |interior-4
O PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE 1 |interior-6
CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE 1| siding-6
@ EXHAUST FAN WITH
INTEGRAL LIGHT
O COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE
SDIEM DETECTORS, INSTALL PER NFPA 72 AND IRC CODE
AND MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS
HEAT DETECTORS, INSTALL PER NFPA 72 AND IRC
HEAT CODE AND MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS

% j CEILING FAN WITH INTEGRAL LIGHT

"
|

PLANS COMPLY TO THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL
CODE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL NOTES, DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED UNTIL ALL
PERMANENT CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN MADE. IT IS THE
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO IDENTIFY ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT AT THE TIME THEY ARE
NOTED. DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DRAWINGS.

CODES:

ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION SHALL BE FOLLOWED

1. 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)
2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

gL

780 CMR Appendix 120 AA
ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS: CLIMATE ZONE 5

NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET ALL GUIDELINES SET FORTH
BY 780 CMR APPENDIX 120 AA STRETCH ENERGY CODE AND IECC 2018
ENVELOPE INSULATION REQUIREMENTS CHAPTER 4, SECTION 402

IECC 2018: TABLE 402.1.2 INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS:

1. FENESTRATION U-FACTOR: 0.30
2. GLAZED FENESTRATION U-FACTOR 0.40
WINDOW = .30
DOOR WITH 4 LITE = .27
DOOR WITH FULL LITE = .32
SOLID DOOR = .21

3. CEILING R-VALUE: 49

4. WOOD FRAME WALL R-VALUE: 20

5. MASS WALL R-VALUE:13/17

6. FLOOR R-VALUE: 30

7. BASEMENT WALL R-VALUE: 15/19

8. SLAB R-VALUE & DEPTH: 10, 2FT

9. CRAWL SPACE R-VALUE: 15/19

10. CEILINGS WITH ATTIC SPACES: R-38

11. EXISTING CAVITY INSULATION R-VALUE: 3.5/INCH

KERI MURRAY
ARCHITECTURE

617-840-3707
keri@kerimurrayarchitecture.com

Sharon, MA

ISSUED FOR
CONSTRUCTION

Gauthier
Residence
8 South Street
Wenham, MA

NO. 50843
SHARON

DATE: MAY 2023
SCALE: AS NOTED

SCHEDULES

A0.01




AutoCAD SHX Text

AVAILABLE WITH STRAIGHT-ARM OPERATORS ONLY.
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EXISTING SECOND FLOOR

SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

12" DIA SONOTUBE WITH A BIG FOOT BF24
FOOTING PLACED 48" BELOW GRADE.

PLACE (1) GRADE 60 #4 BAR AT

CENTER OF SONOTUBE AND BEND INTO BF28.
ALL SONOTUBES SET ON

UNDISTURBED SOIL. ALL POST
CONNECTIONS TO SONOTUBES USING
SIMPSON EPB BRACKET OR EQUIVALENT.
ALL POST TO BEAM CONNECTIONS USE
SIMPSON POST CAP OR EQUIVALENT

6X6 POSTS (TYP.)

NEW FROST WALL. G.C TO COORDINATE TOP OF
FOUNDATION IN FIELD BASED ON EXISTING
CONDITIONS. SEE DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION

G.C.TO COORDINATE GRADE
HEIGHTS WITH SITE
CONDITIONS. CONFIRM
HEIGHT WITH OWNER.

NOTE: ALL HVAC
ENGINEERING AND HEATING
AND COOLING SCOPE BY
OTHERS. G.C. TO
COORDINATE ALL SYSTEM
LOCATIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS.
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EGRESS

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR

EXISTING
EGRESS

SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL FIXTURES AND FINISHES WITH OWNER.

KITCHEN: PROVIDE POWER AND VENTILATION AS REQUIRED. SEE OWNER SUPPLIED CUT SHEET FOR DIMENSIONS.
OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEETS FOR ALL APPLIANCES. PROVIDE POWER AS REQUIRED.

TRIM ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS TO MATCH EXISTING CASING. COORDINATE WITH OWNER

W=

GENERAL CEILING NOTES:

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT.

CENTER LIGHTS IN ROOM, ON CENTER LINE OF WINDOWS & DOORS, PER PLAN & ARCHITECT APPROVAL

ALL KITCHEN AND BATH PLUGS AND FIXTURES TO BE GFCI CIRCUIT

VENT BATH EXHAUST FANS TO OUTSIDE, TYPICAL.

RECESSED LIGHTS AT BASEMENT AND SECOND FLOOR TO BE INSULATION COVER RATED

SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE HARD WIRED INTO HOUSE PER NFPA 72 AND IRC SECTION R314. EXISTING DWELLING UNITS
TO BE BROUGHT UP TO CODE AS REQUIRED. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS MUST MEET CODE
UL LISTING

7. ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL SCOPE TO BE BROUGHT UP TO CODE PER NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 2014

2

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:

1. FOR ROUGH WINDOW AND DOOR (BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR) OPENINGS UP TO 3 FEET USE 2X6 HEADER BEAMS,
FROM 3 TO 6 FEET USE 2X8 HEADER BEAMS, AND FROM 6 TO 8 FEET USE 2X10 HEADER BEAMS DOUBLES FOR 2X4 WALLS
AND TRIPLES FOR 2X6 WALLS, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS. IF LVL'S ARE SPECIFIED
ON PLANS, PROVIDE SOLID 4X4 POST SUPPORTS FOR DOUBLE HEADERS AND SOLID 4X6 OR 6X6 DFL #2 POSTS FOR TRIPLE
HEADERS, OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THE PLAN. CONTINUE ALL STRUCUTRAL POSTS DOWN TO FOUNDATION OR
BEAMS BELOW (SOLID BLOCK TO DROP BEAMS).

2. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE HEM-FIR GRADE NO. 2 OR S.P.F. (SPRUCE PINE FIR) GRADE NO. 1/2 OR APPROVED EQUAL
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICAN FOREST AND PAPER
ASSOCIATION. THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BENDING STRESS (Fb) SHALL BE 875 P.S.I. THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE
COMPRESSION STRESS (Fc) SHALL BE 1150 P.S.I. THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE MODULUS OF ELASTICITY (E) SHALL BE
1,400,000 P.S.I. OTHER FRAMING MATERIAL FOR INTERIOR NON-LOAD BEARING STUDS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED ONLY UPON
APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

3. ALL NEW WALL FRAMING TO BE 2X6 CONSTRUCTION @16" OC.

4. CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES, BRACING, MEANS, METHODS, AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ARE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR DOING THE WORK. THESE
DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE COMPLETE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM.

5. ALL ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED AND LABELED AS TRUSJOIST
PRODUCTS BY WEYERHAEUSER OR AN APPROVED SUBSTITUTE. WHERE AN ALTERNATE PRODUCT IS
PROPOSED, LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL), PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL), AND LAMINATED
STRAND LUMBER (LSL) SHALL BE MANUFACTURED TO THE MINIMUM PROPERTIES SPECIFIED BELOW. ALL
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS ON THESE
DRAWINGS AND THE MINIMUM STANDARD DETAILS PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER. LVL BEAMS SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 2.0E.

6. MULTIPLE MEMBER, MULTIPLE PLY OR BUILT-UP BEAMS THAT ARE USED IN PLACE OF SOLID SECTION
MEMBERS SHALL HAVE PLIES CONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

FRAMING NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE EXISTING FRAMING WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION. SPECIAL
ATTENTION AT EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS

2. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALLOWABLE FIELD CUT LOCATIONS

3. G.C.TOINSTALL ALL FRAMING PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

4. G.C.TOINFORM ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES

5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY SUPPORT DURING INSTALLATION.
ROOF NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL NOTES, DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ROOF PLAN WITH ROOF FRAMING AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. G.C. TO REVIEW ALL
FRAMING SCOPE AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK . DURING
CONSTRUCTION, IF DISCREPANCIES ARISE NOTIFY ARCHITECT.

3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING ROOF PITCH DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF DISCREPANCIES ARISE NOTIFY ARCHITECT.

4. CONTRACTOR TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF SHINGLES (MANUFACTURER, COLOR AND STYLE). REVIEW SAMPLES ONSITE
WITH OWNER TO VERIFY SELECTION PRIOR TO PLACING MATERIAL ORDER.

KERI MURRAY
ARCHITECTURE

617-840-3707
keri@kerimurrayarchitecture.com

Sharon, MA

ISSUED FOR
CONSTRUCTION

Gauthier
Residence
8 South Street
Wenham, MA

NO. 50843
SHARON

DATE: MAY 2023
SCALE: AS NOTED
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EXISTING SIDE ELEVATION
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§LG HT.
VERIFY IN FIELD
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F@ISHED FLOOR
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MWO1

@ISHED FLOOR
VERIFY IN FIELD
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\EXTEND OR REPLACE EXISTING CHIMNEY. STYLE BY

OWNER

NEW ROOF:

MATCH EXISTING COLOR AND STYLE,
TYP.

| NEW GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS. COLOR AND

STYLE TO MATCH EXISTING

[ NEW CORNER BOARDS, TYP. COLOR AND STYLE TO

MATCH EXISTING

NEW ROOF:

MATCH EXISTING COLOR AND STYLE

EXTERIOR LIGHT WITH TIMER AND
SENSOR. (TYPICAL). CONFIRM ALL
LOCATIONS W/ OWNER, STYLE BY

OWNER.

| SCOPE: NEW SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING COLOR

AND STYLE, TYP.

T 6X6 POSTS

DOOR AND WINDOW TRIM TO MATCH
EXISTING, TYP.

EXISTING DECK SHOWN FOR REFERENCE

ONLY. VERIFY LOCATION AND

N £LG HT. g

DIMENSIONS IN FIELD

I [

[ I I I I /H [ T I I I I I ]
LT 7 2= R L

6!_611

EXTEND EXISTING DECK. STYLE

TOMATCH EXISTING INTO BF28. ALL SONOTUBES SET ON UNDISTURBED SOIL. ALL POST
EXISTING CMU FOUNDATION CONNECTIONS TO SONOTUBES USING SIMPSON EPB BRACKET OR
TO REMAIN EQUIVALENT.
ALL POST TO BEAM CONNECTIONS USE SIMPSON POST CAP OR
EQUIVALENT

BA%EMENT FLOOR

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

—|

S 1

=

\ 12" DIA SONOTUBE WITH A BIG FOOT BF24 FOOTING PLACED 48" BELOW
GRADE. PLACE (1) GRADE 60 #4 BAR AT CENTER OF SONOTUBE AND BEND

ISNS

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

NEW GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS.
COLOR AND STYLE TO MATCH
EXISTING

SCOPE: NEW SIDING TO MATCH
EXISTING COLOR AND STYLE, TYP.

SCOPE: NEW SIDING TO MATCH
EXISTING COLOR AND STYLE, TYP.

SCOPE: NEW SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING COLOR
AND STYLE, TYP.

SCOPE: NEW SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING COLOR
AND STYLE, TYP.

NOTE: KMA PROPOSES WINDOWS
WITH GRILLES AS SHOWN. OWNER TO
CONFIRM IF NEW WINDOWS TO HAVE
GRILLES OR TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS. COLOR AND
STYLE TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW CORNER BOARDS, TYP. COLOR AND /

STYLE TO MATCH EXISTING

WINDOW TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING, TYP. —/

EXTERIOR LIGHT WITH TIMER AND

SENSOR. (TYPICAL). CONFIRM ALL
LOCATIONS W/ OWNER, STYLE BY
OWNER.

SCOPE: NEW SIDING TO MATCH ————|
EXISTING COLOR AND STYLE, TYP.

6X6 POSTS
EXISTING DECK SHOWN FOR REFERENCE \4\
ONLY. VERIFY LOCATION AND

DIMENSIONS IN FIELD

\

Ll

12" DIA SONOTUBE WITH A BIG FOOT BF24 FOOTING
PLACED 48" BELOW GRADE. PLACE (1) GRADE 60 #4
BAR AT CENTER OF SONOTUBE AND BEND INTO BF28.
ALL SONOTUBES SET ON UNDISTURBED SOIL. ALL
POST CONNECTIONS TO SONOTUBES USING SIMPSON
EPB BRACKET OR EQUIVALENT.

ALL POST TO BEAM CONNECTIONS USE SIMPSON
POST CAP OR EQUIVALENT
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. EXTERIOR WALL CLADDING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHTS AND
COORDINATE NEW FLOOR FRAMING WITH EXISTING FLOOR
FRAMING TO ALIGN FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS.

KERI MURRAY
ARCHITECTURE

617-840-3707
keri@kerimurrayarchitecture.com

Sharon, MA
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Gauthier
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8 South Street
Wenham, MA

NO. 50843
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DECLARATION OF RESTRICTION

This restriction is made pursuant to 310 C.M.R. s. 15.002, et.seq., and/or by the local
Addenda thereto the Wenham Board of Health, and hereby limits the number of
bedrooms which may be located on the property to TWO. This restriction shall remain
in force and effect and follow the title to the property unless and until modified by
subsequent actin of the Wenham Board of Health.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

8 SOUTH STREET
WY HAM , MA 017 FF

The property subject to the restriction herein is that parcel of land shown on MAP 7,
Parcel 27 in the Town of Wenham Assessor’s Plans, and as further described in
Book 15390, Page 592 in the South Essex Registry of Deeds.

W . P CLARATION
lﬁ/\lj’ u/ﬂL:m—u/ , hereby declare that I am (se-are)

the legal title hdlder(s) in fee of the aforementioned Property and that I (we) hold said
parcel subject to a restriction for the benefit of the Town of Wenham, and that said
restriction shall run with the land to all my ¢eu#) heirs, successors and future owner(s) of

interest.
Witness my (our) hand(s) and seal(s) the i day of Neo ,20 _C)_,?)
By: : By:
/ Commonwealth of Massachusetts
County of Essex

Then personally appeared before me the above named I lidn nYcal et A GmoFhie~
, and acknowledge the foregoing

instrument to be his/her/their free act and deed.
~_ Notary Public

" r///
Maryqre % A-Gavthier
é 59V7/ Ef A True Copy Attest

BRADFORD J GAIGE

Wen ham Mp 0177 LT







Town of Wenham

Town Hall
138 Main Street
Wenham, MA 01984

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TEL 978-468-5520 FAX 978-468-8014

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING

Appeal From the Action of the Building Inspector - Fee: $250

Special Permit for Single Family Residence - Fee: $250

Special Permit for All Others Including Commercial — Fee: $400

Variance - Fee: $250

Application to Amend, Modify or Transfer a Variance or Special Permit — Fee: $250

Checks made payable to the Town of Wenham

DATE: Jong 2% 2023

prone:  (@DX) 8“>.> ~2552

EMAIL:  § \Q 6605 @aol. CoYY)

APPLICANT: RQ N 1. F AUTHIEL

LOCATION OF PROPERTY:_ & (3 JTH STP“ 51 (,LJE(\\, HAM

Anplicdble Section of Zontns Bylaw: 2ol 255 *1{,'-/' C (N and (Db
NATURE OF APPLICATION:  —CCHON 255~13, Y

(attach narrative and or site plan as appropriate)

ATTACHEDN EMAIL AND QEATEN DOUMAV S

I hereby request a hearing before the Board of Appeals with reference to the above
noted application. I understand I will be billed for the publication of the legal notice and
have completed the attached acknowledgement.

Signed Z?d‘\dﬂxw







and was renovated in 2004. Building Permit #2450 was issued to the prior owner on
November 13, 2003 and provided for the renovation of the first floor, the removal of the
second floor, and adding a second story addition with 2 bedrooms and 1 bath. The Declaration
of Restriction (Attachment #5), recorded in 2003 to conform to the Board of Health
regulations, provides a deed restriction limiting the structure to two bedrooms. In connection
with Roger's purchase in March 2005, a Title 5 Subsurface Sewage Disposal System Inspection
was prepared in February 2005 and certified the system passing the inspection.

This application for a Special Permit to expand a pre-existing, non-conforming structure on a
non-conforming lot is being submitted under Wenham Zoning Bylaws Section 255-4.4 C (1)
"Reconstruction, extension or structural change", Section 255-4.4 C (3) (b) "Special

Permit", and Section 255-13.4 "Special Permits".

The Construction Documents - Gauthier House (Attachment #2) have been prepared by Keri
Murray Architecture in Sharon MA. The proposed project plans include construction of an
additional room on the second floor above the existing first-floor kitchen area. This expansion
on the second floor will be used for family activities and office use. There will remain only two
bedrooms as required under the Declaration of Restriction. The contractor is Frerk Carpenters
in Beverly MA who has extensive experience with this project type. Earlier in June, the
contractor indicated to the Wenham Building Inspector that the farmers porch would not be
constructed because of budget.

The building footprint will remain unchanged as part of the renovation and the overall height
of the building will remain unchanged as indicated for the existing structure. The current
height of the building is 18" which is well below the height limit of the Bylaw. The roof lines
will remain the same. The size of the living area in the property will be increased from 1,032
SF to 1,360 SF, resulting in an increase of 328 SF or 24%. The increase in square footage is
accomplished by adding a second floor "Bonus" room above the existing first floor kitchen
area. The applicant seeks a Special Permit to make the proposed structural change to a pre-
existing non-conforming structure on a non-conforming lot.

Certified Plot Plan dated June 1, 2023 was prepared by LeBlanc Survey Associates, Inc.
(Attachment #3) The existing lot is 12,915 SF (0.30 acres) after conveyance of the small parcel
land swap with 6 South Street in 2021 that was approved by the Town. Prior lot was 12,513 SF
(0.29 acres) as indicated on the Certified Plot Plan - 6 & 8 South Street dated January 28, 2021
(Attachment #4). The building is nonconforming dimensionally both due to the size of the lot
and the setbacks. The structure is set back 102.7' from South Street while the setbacks on the
side are 24.3' feet on the left and 48.1' feet on the right. The rear of the structure is on the
property line at Pine Avenue (a "paper" street"), which is consistent with the neighborhood,
and does not meet the setback requirement of 15".



The property is in a neighborhood which consists of single-family homes. There is ample off-
street parking which will remain unchanged as part of this renovation. South Street is a
private way that has been accepted as "the way" with no objection for years and was recently
repaved. Site is adequately served by utilities and other public services.

The applicant feels that the proposed project will not be substantially more detrimental than
the existing nonconformity use to the neighborhood. The proposed changes will not affect the
neighborhood character. There are no adverse effects of the proposed renovation on the
neighborhood or the Town of Wenham. As previously stated, the footprint of the building is
not being increased and the overall height of the building will remain unchanged. Further, the
proposed project is in accordance with the existing deed restriction limiting the structure to
two bedrooms.

The applicant asks the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the Special Permit to allow for the
proposed expansion project that includes construction of the second-floor room for family
activities and officed use above the existing first-floor kitchen. There will remain only two
bedrooms as required under the Declaration of Restriction.

Please let us know if any other items / information will be needed.

Thank you.

APPLICANT PREPARED BY

Roger Gauthier Ron Gauthier (brother)

8 South Street 81 Lake Drive

Wenham, MA So. Hamilton, MA

C:(978) 835-2352 C: (508) 843-6981

E: rjg6605@aol.com rj_gauthier@msn.com

TOWN CONTACT
Margaret R. Hoffman, AICP

Planning Coordinator

Town of Wenham
138 Main Street
‘Wenham, MA 01984

Ph: 978-468-5520 Ext 8
Email: mhoffman@wenhamma.gov
Website: www.wenhamma.gov
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